which accounts for all potential risks related to a property.

Key input parameters may vary depending on the real estate property usage (i.e. commercial or residential building, student homes
and developments), on the location and condition of the property and the current market trends.

If the property market or general economic situation develops negatively, there is a risk that the measurements might have to be
adjusted. If the real estate assets have to be impaired, this would have a negative effect on the Group‘s Investment in Associates,
Loans to Associates and Receivables from Associates.

The following sensitivity analysis shows how the Group’s Investment in Associates, Loans to Associates and Joint ventures would
have been affected if the relevant property value of the Associates or Joint ventures increased / decreased by 5 % and 10 % (as a
result of changes in the main key input parameters stated above):

Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

53

Sensitivity analysis to determine the change in Investments in Associate

k€ 

Property
value

(+10 %)

Property
value

(+5 %)

Carrying
value

31 Dec 2016

Property
value
(-5 %)

Property
value

(-10 %)

Project:

47113) 1,466 1,466 1,466 1,466 1,466

ACROSS3) 1,149 1,149 1,149 1,149 1,149

ANNAPURNA3) 1,519 1,519 1,519 1,519 1,519

DANUBE3) 2,050 2,050 2,050 2,050 2,050

DONALD1) 226 226 226 226 226

ENERGY2) 108 108 108 108 108

HARBOUR3) 1,331 1,331 1,331 1,331 1,331

HIGHSTREET I 4,618 4,039 3,495 2,841 2,235

HIGHSTREET II 4,029 3,740 3,450 3,160 2,805

HIGHSTREET IV 5,761 5,389 5,016 4,644 4,232

HIGHSTREET PI 5,765 5,361 4,946 4,420 3,877

HIGHSTREET PII1) 3,358 3,358 3,358 3,358 3,358

HIGHSTREET V 1,574 1,448 1,292 1,134 964

HIGHSTREET VI1) 5,145 5,145 5,145 5,145 5,145

ROSE3) 322 322 322 322 322

TURBO FRA 995 900 805 711 616

Others 64 64 64 64 64

Total 39,480 37,615 35,744 33,649 31,469
1) Initial at-equity valuation at cost or without investment property
2) Investment properties are sold, only undistributed profits
3) Investment properties under construction (measured at cost)

Sensitivity analysis to determine the change in Joint Ventures

k€ 

Property
value

(+10 %)

Property
value

(+5 %)

Carrying
value

31 Dec 2016

Property
value
(-5 %)

Property
value

(-10 %)

Project:

SCORE 1) 4 4 4 4 4

Total 4 4 4 4 4

1) Initial at-equity valuation at cost or without investment property

Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

54

Sensitivity analysis to determine the change in Investments in Associate

k€ 

Property
value

(+10 %)

Property
value

(+5 %)

Carrying
value

31 Dec 2015

Property
value
(-5 %)

Property
value

(-10 %)

Project:

DANUBE1) 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260 1,260

DONALD1) 820 820 820 820 820

ENERGY2) 108 108 108 108 108

HIGHSTREET I 8,117 7,564 7,011 6,459 5,906

HIGHSTREET II 3,397 3,196 2,979 2,727 2,476

HIGHSTREET IV 4,406 4,358 4,308 4,242 4,176

HIGHSTREET PI1) 18 18 18 18 18

TURBO FRA 1,090 994 899 804 709

BEN 6,197 5,640 5,082 4,524 3,966

T6 2) 3,495 3,495 3,495 3,495 3,495

TURBO VIE 3,714 3,438 3,161 2,885 2,609

SQUIRREL2) 38 38 38 38 38

VITU 2) 11 11 11 11 11

PHOENIX 2) 1 1 1 1 1

Total 32,670 30,938 29,189 27,390 25,590
1) Initial at-equity valuation at cost
2) Investment properties are sold, only undistributed profits

Sensitivity analysis to determine the change in Joint Ventures

k€ 

Property
value

(+10 %)

Property
value

(+5 %)

Carrying
value

31 Dec 2015

Property
value
(-5 %)

Property
value

(-10 %)

Project:

IBERIAN Advisors 1) 25 25 25 25 25

SALUTE 1) 29 29 29 29 29

SCORE 1) 4 4 4 4 4

Total 58 58 58 58 58

1) Initial at-equity valuation at cost

Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

55

D. SEGMENT INFORMATION
For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its assets and services and has three reportable
segments, as follows:

•  Real Estate Investment Management

•  Alignment Capital Management

•  Real Estate Operations and Warehousing

The segment definition and reporting in the Group corresponds to internal reporting to the operating decision-maker and is based
on operating business divisions (“management approach”). The operating decision-maker is the EMC.